

ΒY	:	John H. Offenberg
----	---	-------------------

An Ordinance providing cooperation with, and consent to, the City of Columbus for the improvement of Livingston Avenue from Alum Creek to Francis Avenue.

WHEREAS, Livingston Avenue including the pavement, curb, tree lawn and sidewalk on the north side of the street is wholly within the City of Columbus; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Columbus has identified the need for, and proposes the improvement of, Livingston Avenue from Alum Creek to Francis Avenue adjacent to the City of Bexley; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Bexley recognizes the need and will benefit from the improvement of Livingston Avenue from Alum Creek to Francis Avenue; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Columbus will need to purchase right-of-way from City of Bexley homeowners to complete handicap sidewalk ramps at certain street intersections; and,

WHEREAS, right-of-way purchased by the City of Columbus will be transferred to the City of Columbus by means of a boundary adjustment and, therefore, this consent legislation is required for the project to begin. NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

- <u>Section 1</u>. That the City of Columbus will undertake the improvement of Livingston Avenue from Alum Creek to Francis Avenue including the replacement of curbs, sidewalks and the tree lawn area on the north side of the street.
- <u>Section 2</u>. That the City of Columbus will assume and bear 100% of the cost of the project.
- <u>Section 3</u>. At this time, the City of Bexley is not requesting any additions to the project which are not necessary for the improvement and agrees that if at any time in the future such additions are requested, the City of Bexley will bear 100% of the cost of such features.
- <u>Section 4</u>. That the City of Bexley consents to the project and desires to cooperate with the City of Columbus during the planning, design and construction of the project.
- <u>Section 5</u>. That the Mayor is hereby authorized on behalf of the City of Bexley to enter into agreements with the Director of Public Service of the City of Columbus necessary to complete the planning and construction of this improvement.

<u>Section 5</u>. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: 27 , 199	96
	President of Council
Attest: Muli April	
	Approved: 2 27 , 1996
	David H. Madison, Mayor
	lvngston

Jan. 23, 1996 - 1st reading Feb. 13, 1996 - 2 md reading Feb. 27, 1996 - 3 nd reading Adopted